

CASE NO. 21-8059
(Consolidated with CASE NO 21-8058 for briefing)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DEBRA LEE, Laramie County Clerk,)
in her official capacity; ED BUCHANAN,)
Wyoming Secretary of State, in his official)
capacity; LEIGH ANNE MANLOVE,)
Laramie County District Attorney,)
in her official capacity,)

Defendants-Appellants/)
Cross-Appellees,)

v.)

JOHN C. FRANK; GRASSFIRE LLC)

Plaintiffs-Appellees/)
Cross-Appellants)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Wyoming
The Honorable Judge Nancy D. Freudenthal
Wyo. No. 2:20-CV-138-F

**APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEES’
REPLY AND RESPONSE BRIEF**

For Appellant/Cross-Appellee
Debra Lee, Laramie County Clerk

J. Mark Stewart
Catherine M. Young
Davis & Cannon, LLP
422 W. 26th Street
Cheyenne, WY 82001
(307) 634-3210
mark@davisandcannon.com
catherine@davisandcannon.com

For Appellants/Cross-Appellees
Edward Buchanan, Wyoming
Secretary of State and Leigh Anne
Manlove, Laramie County District
Attorney:

Mackenzie Williams
James Peters
Senior Assistant Attorneys General
Wyoming Attorney General's Office
109 State Capitol
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
(307) 777-8929
mackenzie.williams@wyo.gov
james.peters@wyo.gov

Oral Argument Requested

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCS.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUES ON RESPONSE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	2
I. Reply Argument.....	2
II. Response Argument.....	4
REPLY ARGUMENT	5
I. Frank and Grassfire’s 42 U.S.C. § 1983 claims are barred by Eleventh Amendment immunity.....	5
II. Frank and Grassfire lack Article III standing.....	11
A. Frank and Grassfire have not demonstrated an injury-in-fact.	11
B. Any alleged injury-in-fact is not traceable to the named officials.....	15
C. Any alleged injury-in-fact is not redressable by the relief Frank and Grassfire seek.	16
III. The 100-yard buffer zone on primary, general, and special election days complies with <i>Burson</i>	17
IV. The district court incorrectly held prohibiting bumper stickers near polling places violated the First Amendment.	24
RESPONSE ARGUMENT	29
I. Regulating signature gathering near polling places is appropriate under <i>Burson</i>	29
II. The 100-foot zone around absentee polling places complies with <i>Burson</i> ...	32
III. Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-26-113 is not facially overbroad.	35

CONCLUSION.....41

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL AS TO ORAL ARGUMENT.....41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE43

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	44, 45
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 47, 50
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Citizens for Police Accountability Political Comm. v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2009)	5, 36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	10
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. of N.M. v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 160 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998)	8, 9
<i>Estate of Harshman v. Jackson Hole Mountain Resort Corp.</i> , 379 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>Initiative and Referendum Inst. v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006)	15, 16, 18
<i>Jordon v. Gilligan</i> , 500 F.2d 701 (6th Cir. 1974)	10
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014)	11, 12, 19
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	45
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	24

Mitchell v. Maurer,
293 U.S. 237 (1934)20

Nev. Comm’n on Ethics v. Carrigan,
564 U.S. 117 (2011)49

New York v. Ferber,
458 U.S. 747 (1982)48

Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy,
416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 20, 21

Osborne v. Ohio,
495 U.S. 103 (1990)49

Phelps v. Hamilton,
122 F.3d 1309 (10th Cir. 1997)17

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991)45

Sabri v. United States,
541 U.S. 600 (2004)44

Sussman v. Soleil Mgmt., LLC, No. 2:18-cv-02218-JAD-BNW,
2020 WL 87022 (D. Nev. Feb. 21, 2020)46

United States v. Brune,
767 F.3d 1009 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 44, 49

United States v. Thirty-seven (37) Photographs,
402 U.S. 363 (1971)48

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003)49

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964)28

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
491 U.S. 58 (1989)9

Statutes

25 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 3146.2a42

42 U.S.C. § 1988 7, 10, 11

Fla. Stat. §102.031(4)(a) (2008)36

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 117.235(3)(b).....41

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.744(1)41

Mich. Const. art. II, §4(g)42

Minn. Stat. § 203B.08141

Minn. Stat. § 204C.0641

Okla. Stat. tit. 26 § 16-11141

S.D. Codified Laws § 12-18-341

S.D. Codified Laws § 12-19-1.242

Tenn. Code Ann. 2-7-111(b) (1991)32

U.S. Const. art. III 2, 3, 11, 12, 14, 18, 20, 21

Va. Code Ann. § 24.2-701.442

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-2-10313

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-26-112(a)(i).....13

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 22-26-113 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 13, 16, 18, 19, 23, 25,
26, 27, 33, 34, 41, 43, 46, 47, 48, 50, 51

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 9-1-804(a).....13

Other Authorities

G. Raymond Webster and Gregory Lewis McNamee, “Wyoming.”
Encyclopedia Britannica.....25

Note, *Standing to Assert Constitutional Jus Tertii*,
88 Harv. L. Rev. 423 (1974).....44

Transcript of Oral Argument at 22,
Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992) (No. 90-1056). 31, 32, 33
